COVID-19 DISCLAIMER

COVID-19 Disclaimer: Due to the unpredictable nature of the COVID-19 Pandemic we cannot guarantee travel or entrance into a destination or a program because of COVID-19 related delays and /or closures. In addition, should travel occur outside of the United States or between States, we cannot guarantee re-entry with or without vaccine requirement and/or quarantine as determined by the intended destination and return location. Moravian University encourages travelers to comply with the COVID vaccine entry/exit requirements as detailed by their intended destination and/or program. Please see the COVID-19 disclaimer.

Health and Other Hazards:

You agree that it is your personal decision to travel, and you are doing so with full knowledge of current travel recommendations and travel restrictions with regard to the risks of COVID-19. Moravian University assumes no responsibility for and shall not be liable for unsafe conditions or health hazards including pandemics or other illnesses. Moravian University has no special knowledge of dangers during travel or at destinations. For information related to such dangers, Moravian University recommends going to the State Department travel website at www.travel.state.gov, click on "Find International Travel Information" then click on "Country Information," and fill in the name of the destination country. For medical and health information, we recommend going to the Centers for Disease Control website at www.cdc.gov/travel; then click on "Destinations" and scroll to the name of the destination country. **Rules of Travel Suppliers and Governments:**

Moravian University has no responsibility for COVID-19-related requirements that travel suppliers and governments may impose from time to time, such as health affidavit forms, health screenings prior to departure or upon arrival, face coverings, or quarantines. Travel agents, airlines, or governments may have additional requirements or paperwork that Moravian University cannot anticipate now, but you may be required to complete for travel, arrival, departure and return. For the latest COVID-19 government travel regulations, we recommend going to IATA's website at

https://www.iatatravelcentre.com/international-travel-document-news/1580226297.htm. For the latest travel supplier requirements, check the supplier's home page.

Financial Condition of Travel Suppliers:

Moravian University is not responsible for the acts or omissions of travel suppliers or their failure to adhere to their own schedules, provide services or refunds, financial default, or failure to honor future trip credits. Moravian University has no special knowledge regarding the financial condition of the suppliers, and Moravian University has no liability for recommending a trip credit in lieu of a refund.

Rebooking:

If requested, Moravian University will assist with obtaining any refunds due or rebooking trips using future credits, but Moravian University or its affiliates may charge a nonrefundable fee for such services. If you choose to use assistance from Moravian University to obtain a refund or travel credit, you understand that Moravian University or its affiliates may charge you, the traveler, a fee for that service* **Insurance:**

For your protection, Moravian University will purchase travel insurance for your travel from iNEXT travel insurance. You may purchase additional trip cancellation and travel accident insurance. Please note that, unless you buy a cancel-for-any-reason policy, most policies have a specific clause stating they do not cover epidemics and pandemics, especially when travel warnings are in place. No representation or description of the insurance made by Moravian University constitutes a binding assurance or promise about the insurance. You agree to hold Moravian University harmless for your election not to purchase additional travel insurance or for any denial of claim by travel insurer as it relates to COVID-19 or any other claim under the policy.

Release:

You hereby expressly assume all of the risks and dangers covered in 1 -Health and other hazards, 2 -Rules of travel suppliers, 3 - Financial condition of travel suppliers above, and you hereby expressly agree to forever release, discharge and hold Moravian University, and our agents, employees, officers, directors, associates, affiliated companies, guides, group leaders, and subcontractors harmless against any and all liability, actions, causes of actions, suits, claims, and demands of any and every kind and nature whatsoever which you now have or which may hereafter arise out of or in connection with these risks and dangers.

Claims Deadline and Exclusive Jurisdiction:

You agree to present any claims against us within 30 days after your trip ends and to file suit within one year of any incident, and you acknowledge that this expressly limits the applicable statute of limitations to one year. You agree that the courts in Northampton County, Pennsylvania will be the exclusive jurisdiction for all claims brought by you or us, and you hereby submit to the personal jurisdiction of those courts.

19 Jan 2022 by AA